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IN THE COURT OF THE ADDITIONAL SESSIONS 
JUDGE(FTC) SONITPUR, ASSAM. 

 
Criminal Appeal No.42(S-4)/2018. 

Arising out of C.R. Case No.350/2012. 
 
 

Present :-    Sri S. K. Ghosh, AJS 
        Additional Sessions Judge(FTC), 
        Sonitpur, Tezpur. 
 
 

This appeal has been filed challenging the impugned judgment and 

order dated 14.11.2018, passed by the learned CJM, Sonitpur, Tezpur in C.R. 

Case No.350/2012, u/s.7 of EC Act. 

 

          Sri Sanjeeb Dey. 
                                                            ....……..Appellant/Accused. 
         -Vs- 
 

          State of Assam. 

                              ......….Respondent/Complainant. 
 
 
Advocates who appeared in this case are: 

 

Mr. A. K. Paul & Ors.      …..Learned Advocate for the Appellant/Accused. 

Mr. A. Baruah.                  ....Learned Addl PP for the Respondent/Complainant. 

 

Appeal filed on  : 12.12.2018. 

Argument heard on  : 25.03.2022. 

Judgment delivered on : 22.03.2022. 

 

J U D G M E N T. 
 

1.  The instant appeal is preferred against the impugned judgment 

and order dated 14.11.2018, passed by the learned CJM, Sonitpur, Tezpur in 

C.R. Case No.350/2012, u/s. 7 of EC Act whereby convicted the 

accused/appellant to undergo sentence of simple imprisonment of 3 (three) 

months and to pay fine of Rs.5,000/- (Rupees five Thousand) only, i/d to SI for 

another 15 days. 
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2.  The prosecution case in a nutshell is that the complainant Kamal 

Uddin Ahmed, Inspector of Food & Civil Supplies, Sonitpur, Tezpur lodged an 

offence report stating inter alia that on 18-04-2012 at about 2.50 pm he along 

with his team of officials in order to verify the illegal use of domestic LPG 

cylinders for commercial purpose went for a raid at Riya Fast Food Hotel 

situated at Rangapara Town, and during the course of  raid they detected two 

domestic cylinders  out of which one was being connected to a domestic 

pressure regulator through a pipe and was being used in preparation of food 

items for commercial purpose at the said hotel. On being asked, the 

owner/manager of the said hotel namely Sanjeeb Dey produced a Blue 

Book(domestic connection) consumer No. being 7816 standing in the name of 

one Bhabananda Pathak. As possession of domestic LPG cylinder for 

commercial purpose is an offence being violation of Clause 3(1)(c) of 

LPG(regulation of Supply and Distribution) Order 2000, the two domestic 

cylinders, along with pressure regulator, pipe and blue book were seized from 

the owner/accused Sanjeeb Dey in presence of witness and later all the above 

articles, except the Blue Book was given in zimma to Niberandu Bhowel 

Manager of M/S Super Gas Service of Rangapara town. As the accused had 

violated clause 3(i)(c) of LPG(regulation of Supply and Distribution) order 2000, 

he has thereby committed offence punishable u/s 7 of E.C. Act.  Hence the 

case. 

 

3.  Based on the complaint, the case was registered and summons 

was issued to the accused.  On the appearance of the accused before the 

Court, the copies of the relevant documents were furnished to him as per 

provisions of law. Thereafter charge u/s.7(1)(c) of Liquefied Petroleum 

Gas(Regulation of Supply and Distribution) Order 2000, was framed and the 

particulars of offence was read over and explained to the accused to which he 

pleaded not guilty and claimed to be tried. 

 

4.  Parties went with the trial on the point for determination 

formulated by the learned Court below for adjudication of the matter in 

controversy. 
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POINTS FOR DETERMINATION. 

 

(i) Whether the accused Sanjeeb Dey on 18-04-2012 at about 

2.50 pm was found in possession of two domestic LPG 

cylinders in Riya Fast Food Hotel at Rangapara Town out of 

which one such cylinder was connected to a domestic 

pressure regulator and a rubber pipe and was being used for 

commercial purpose and thereby violating Clause 3(1)(c) 

and also Clause 7(c) of LPG(Regulation of Supply and 

Distribution) order 2000, thereby committing offence 

punishable under Sec.7(1)(c) of the EC Act ? 

 

5.        During trial the prosecution side examined four witnesses. 

Thereafter the accused was examined u/s. 313 Cr.P.C wherein accused denied 

the prosecution‟s case and did not adduce any evidence.  

 

6.       After closure of evidence, the learned Court below heard arguments 

advanced by learned counsel for both sides and disposed of the case vide 

judgment and order dated 14.11.2018, passed by the learned CJM, Sonitpur, 

Tezpur in C.R. Case No.350/2012, u/s.7 of EC Act whereby convicted the 

accused/appellant to undergo sentence of simple imprisonment of 3 (three) 

months and to pay fine of Rs.5,000/- (Rupees five Thousand) only, i/d to SI for 

another 15 days. 

 

7.      Being aggrieved by and dissatisfied with the said judgment and order 

dated 14.11.2018, passed by the learned CJM, Sonitpur, Tezpur the accused as 

appellant preferred this appeal mainly on the following amongst other: 

 

G R O U N D S. 

I. For that on the basis of the complaint petition itself the 

learned trial court ought to have discharged the accused 

person. Trial against the accused person itself is illegal and 

abuse of the process of Court. It is apparently clear from the 

offence report that the appellant is not the consumer of the 
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seized domestic LPG cylinders. As per offence report one 

Bhabananda Pathak was the consumer of said domestic LPG 

cylinders having (consumer No. 7816) with Super Gas Service 

of Rangapara. Clause 3(1) of Liquefied Petroleum 

Gas(Regulation of Supply and Distribution) Order 

2000 reads as “A person having a connection for 

liquefied petroleum gas under the public distribution 

system, shall not –  

(a)…… 

(b)…… 

(c) use liquefied petroleum gas for any purpose other 

than for which the consumer is registered with the 

distributor of a Government Oil Company”. From the 

reading of this provision the alleged offender must be 

registered consumer with the distributor of a Oil Company. In 

the instant case the registered the registered consumer 

neither has been made accused nor been examined as 

witness. Therefore the trial of the offence as well finding or 

conviction of the appellant acquitted from the charge u/s 7 of 

the EC Act,1955. 

II. For that the learned trial court has committed grave error in 

law accepting the evidence of CW1 to the effect that “In 

course of inspection in the fast food hotel of the 

accused/appellant he found one of two domestic cylinders, 

one being connected to domestic pressure regulator and a 

rubber pipe was being used for preparation of tea at that 

moment”. That piece of evidence is neither been 

corroborated with the offence report or by any witnesses 

examined before the learned trial court on behalf of the 

prosecution. Rather it is mentioned in the offence report as 

“Out of two cylinders, one was found in connection with one 

domestic pressure regulator and pipe which was in the 

position of preparing food item for commercial purpose at his 
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Fast Food Hotel”. From that averment in the offence report it 

can safely hold that at that moment none of two cylinders 

were in use for commercial purpose.  

III. For that the finding of the learned trial Court to the effect 

that the appellant was possessor of the seized LPG cylinders. 

The appellant has denied that nothing has been seized from 

him and his signatures had been taken on blank papers. 

Many customers comes to his fast food hotel for taking food 

and some customers of remote areas keeps their belongings 

for some moments whenever they needs further marketing 

elsewhere. It is apparent on the record that one Bhabananda 

Pathak was the actual custodian of the seized articles.  He 

was the fit person to explain the actual fact but the 

prosecution failed to produce him even as a witness in the 

case. CW2 & 3 who were seizure witness of the seized 

articles in connection with the above case, has not supported 

the prosecution in any way.  

IV. For that the learned trial court while delivering the impugned 

judgment and order of conviction has also committed grave 

error of law in relying the alleged statement of the accused 

appellant recorded PW1 during inquiry and marked as 

Exhibit-4 in the case which is not admissible in evidence. 

V. For that the finding of learned trial Court to the effect the 

accused appellant has also violated the provisions of Clause 

7(1)(c) of the LPG(Regulation of Supply and Distribution) 

Order 2000 is totally perverse. There is no such allegation in 

the offence report against the appellant nor anything brought 

in record during evidence. In the statement of the appellant 

record u/s 313 of the CrPC also has not been drawn 

attraction of the appellant to seek his explanation. The 

learned trial Court while delivering the impugned judgment 

and order of conviction has misconstrued the provisions of 

Section 14 of the EC Act when the appellant has the plea of 



Page 6 of 15 
Crl. Appeal No. 42(S-4) of 2018 

 

complete denial. As such the impugned judgment and order 

of conviction cannot sustain in law.  

8.  Upon the above circumstances it is therefore prayed to admit 

this appeal, call for the case record of C.R Case No. 350 of 2012, stay operation 

of the impugned judgment and order till disposal of the appeal and after 

hearing both sides set-aside the impugned judgment and order dated 14-11-

2018 passed by the learned CJM, Sonitpur, Tezpur in C.R Case 350 of 2012 and 

acquit the appellant/accused and pass any other order/orders as deem fit and 

proper. 

 

 DECISION AND REASONS FOR THE DECISION : 

 

9.   Advancing argument, the learned counsel for the accused/appellant 

drawing the attention of this Court in respect of the offence report submitted by 

the FCS Inspector, submitted that in Clause 6 of the Offence Report it is 

specifically mentioned that clause 3(1)(c) of Liquefied Petroleum 

Gas(Regulation of Supply and Distribution) Order 2000 has been violated and 

on the basis of the said Offence Report, trial of the case has been conducted, 

but in conclusion the learned Court below convicted the accused/appellant 

under Clause 7(1) of EC Act for violation of Clause (c)of Section 7(1) of 

Liquefied Petroleum Gas(Regulation of Supply and Distribution) Order 2000. 

But, neither notice for alteration of the charge has been served upon the 

accused/appellant nor any opportunities of offering explanation has been given 

to the accused/appellant u/s 313 of Cr.P.C while examined the accused. In fact 

the accused is no way involved rather, domestic LPG Cylinders seized, belonged 

to one Bhabananda Pathak, but, said Bhabananda Pathak is not examined as 

witness by prosecution. The shop of the accused/appellant is situated at Bus 

Stand and as such many customers used to keep their goods in the shop of the 

accused for time being for marketing elsewhere and the domestic LPG Cylinders 

which were seized from the shop of the accused is also of similar outcomes as 

the same were kept in the shop of the accused/appellant by Bhabananda 

Pathak. So, the accused is totally innocent and in the entirety prosecution failed 

to establish it‟s case against the accused/appellant but the learned Court below 

failed to appreciate the evidence on record in it‟s proper perspective and 
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thereby arrived in an erroneous findings and convicted and sentenced the 

accused u/s 7 of EC act which is not sustainable in the eye of law and thus, 

prayed for setting aside the impugned judgment and order and to acquit the 

appellant/accused allowing the appeal.  

 

10.  Countering the submission of the learned Counsel for the 

accused/appellant, the learned Addl. P.P submitted that the learned Court 

below vide order dated 17-06-2013 framed charge u/s 7 (1)(c) and same has 

been explained and read over to the accused to which the accused/appellant 

pleaded not guilty  and thus the accused/appellant had the notice of the 

proceeding well advance while the charge of the case has been framed. Further 

there is no embargo in Cr.P.C, if Offence Report is submitted under particular 

sections of law but the Court is of the opinion that some other Section has been 

violated, Court has ample jurisdiction to frame charge under that Section of law 

which according to Court has been violated by the accused. He has also 

submitted that during examination of the accused u/s 313 CrPC all the 

incriminating circumstances appearing against the accused in the evidence has 

been put to him and he had the opportunity of encountering of all those facts 

and evidence adduced against him before this Court. He has also submitted 

that the domestic LPG Cylinder has been seized from the possession of the 

accused/appellant while in use for commercial purpose, so it is the burden of 

the accused/appellant to establish that he is the lawful consumer/distributor 

etc. and/or he had the authority/license to possess the said domestic LPG 

cylinder for using in commercial purpose. The evidence available on record is 

clenching about the guilty of the accused/appellant and as such the learned 

court below rightly decided the case in view of the evidence available on record. 

Hence, the said judgment and order passed by the learned Court below does 

not deserve any interference and as such prayed for affirming the same 

dismissing the appeal. 

 

11.         Having heard the rival submission of the learned Counsel for 

both sides, I am of the considered opinion that perusal of the evidence is 

necessary to ascertain the fact whether the impugned judgment and order 

passed by the Court below suffers from any irregularity and illegality. 

 



Page 8 of 15 
Crl. Appeal No. 42(S-4) of 2018 

 

12.       Kamaluddin Ahmed(PW-1) stated that on 18-04-2012 he was 

serving in the capacity of Inspector of Food & Civil Supply, Tezpur. On the said 

day at about 2.50 pm, he accompanied with ADC, R.P Baruah, Circle Officer, 

Chariduar, Pulak Patgiri, Nazib Khan, SI of FCS and Syed Zakaria Ali of FCS 

Department, inspected hotel Riya at Rangapara. During inspection they met the 

proprietor of the hotel Sanjeeb Dey. In presence of Sanjeeb Dey while they 

inspected the kitchen of the hotel,they found two numbers of Domestic LPG 

Cylinders were there. Out of two cylinders, one was connected with a domestic 

pressure regulator by a pipe of yellow colour and tea for the hotel was 

preparing, whereas another cylinder was lying nearby. The cylinder which was 

in use was issued through a blue book of one namely Bhabananda Pathak. 

Since domestic LPG Cylinder was used in hotel so, proprietor of the hotel 

Sanjeeb Dey violated Clause3(1)(c) of Liquefied Petroleum Gas(Regulation of 

Supply and Distribution) Order 2000 and as such he has seized both the 

domestic LPG cylinder, pressure regulators, rubber pipe, blue book in presence 

of Subir Sarkar and Manoranjan Kalita. The seized cylinders, rubber pipe and 

pressure regulator were given in zimma of Manager, Rangapara Super Gas 

Service. Thereafter, he has submitted Offence Report. Ext.1 is the Offence 

Report submitted by him wherein Ext.1(1) is his signature. Ext.2 is the seizure 

list submitted by him wherein Ext.2(1) is his signature.Ext.3 is the zimmanama 

submitted by him wherein Ext.3(1) is his signature. 

 

13.   During cross-examination by defence PW1 stated that during his 

inspection, he found one cylinder in use in the kitchen, he did not record the 

statement of Bhabananada Pathak in whose name the blue book was found 

because the accused stated before him that he used to collect cylinder against 

the blue book of Bhabananda Pathak.  He has denied all the suggestions 

thrown by the defence. 

 

14.  Subir Sarkar as PW-2 has stated that accused is his neighbouer. 

The incident took place about a year back. The accused has a hotel at 

Rangapara Town. One day at about 2/2.30 p.m, he went to the shop of the 

accused for having „Paratha‟. At that time 3/4 persons arrived in the hotel of the 

accused and took his signature in seizure list. Ext.2 is the seizure list wherein 

Ext.2(2) is his signature. 
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15.  During cross examination he has stated that his signature has 

been obtained in blank paper. He does not know as to why his signature has 

been taken. 

 

16.  Manoranjan Kalita as PW-3 stated that on 18.04.12, he was at 

Tezpur as Assistant Manger, LPG(Sales). On that day, he along with Kamaluddin 

Ahmed, and two supply inspector of Food, Civil Supply and Consumer Affairs, 

went to conduct raid in the Riya First Food, Rangapara, MG Road and found 

two domestic LPG cylinders in use. Accused Sanjib Dey identified himself as 

owner of the hotel and on being asked he produced a blue book in the name of 

one Bhabendra Pathak. The Sr. Food Inspector Kamaluddin Ahmed seized two 

domestic LPG cylinders, one pressure regulator, one rubber pipe and one blue 

book vide seizure list. Ext.2 is the seizure list and Ext.2(3) is his signature. The 

seized articles were given in zimma to the Manager of Super Gas Service, 

Rangapara by Sr. food Inspector, Kamaluddin Ahmed. 

 

17.  During cross examination he has stated that on the day of the 

raid inspector, Food and Civil Supply Mr.Kamaluddin Ahmed and others staffs 

were also present but he forgot their names. The seized cylinders along with 

other articles were not seen in the Court today. The seized blue book was in the 

name of one Bhabananda Pathak. 

 

18.  Niharendu Dhar (PW-4) stated that he is the Accountant of 

Super Gas Service of Rangapara. He knows the accused who is a consumer 

under their Gas Agency. The incident took place about 2/3 years ago. Civil 

Supply officers handed over two LPG Cylinders along with regulator with some 

quantity of gas in their gas agency. He being zimmadar put his signature in the 

zimmanama Ext.3(3) is his signature. 

 

19.  During cross examination he has stated that Zimmanama has 

been written by the Supply Officer. He does not know where from the articles 

given in zimma were brought. 
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20.  From the ocular testimony of PWs-1 and 3 it appears that they 

are corroborative to each other that during raid in the Hotel of the accused it 

was found that two nos. of domestic LPG cylinders, one regulator and a pipe 

were found in use for commercial purpose and as such vide Ext.2 those 

cylinders etc. were seized in presence of witnesses and PW-3 has confirmed the 

seizure in his presence and he has also confirmed his signature in the seizure 

list. Further, it is not disputed herein this case about the seizure of two 

numbers of domestic LPG cylinders with gas and regulator from the hotel of the 

accused. So, further discussion in respect of the seizure of the LPG cylinders 

from the possession of the accused would be a redundant exercise. 

 

21.  The very basic ground of challenge being made in this appeal is 

that the LPG Cylinders were belonged to one Bhabananda Pathak and for the 

time being said Bhabananda Pathak kept the said cylinders in the shop of the 

accused, being the shop of accused is situated in Bus Stand. So, if any offence 

is committed, that is by Bhababananda Pathak not by the accused. But during 

cross examination PW-1 has very candidly said that he did not record the 

statement of Bhabananda Pathak in whose name the blue book was found 

because the accused stated before him that he used to collect cylinder against 

the blue book of Bhabananda Pathak and that piece of evidence of PW-1 

remained totally unshaken and PW-1 being a public servant, he has no adverse 

interest against the accused and as such his evidence can be relied upon safely. 

 

22.  In course of evidence both PWs-1 and 3 have categorically 

stated that during raid in the hotel of the accused, the LPG cylinders were 

found in use for preparing food items in the hotel for commercial purpose. But 

the, learned counsel for the appellant brought into the notice of this Court, that 

in the offence report it is mentioned that “Out of 2 (two) cylinders, one was 

found in connecting with 1 (One) domestic pressure Regulator and pipe which 

was in the position of preparing food item for commercial purpose at his Fast 

Food (hotel).” 

 

23.  Under the above factual background, what one prudent man can 

infer is that the LPG cylinder fitted with domestic pressure Regulator and pipe 

was intended/meant for preparing food in the hotel for commercial purpose 
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only and under such circumstances Sec.10-C of the Essential Commodities 

Act,1955 comes into play, which reads as follows: 

 

  10-C. Presumption of culpable mental state.- (1) In any 

prosecution  for any offence under this act which requires a culpable mental 

state on the part of the accused, the Court shall presume the existence of such 

mental state but it shall be a defence for the accused to prove the fact that he 

had no such mental state with respect to the act charged as an offence in that 

prosecution. 

 

24.  From the bare reading of the above provision in the light of the 

aforementioned factual background, it appears that prosecution is successful 

that the accused had the culpable mental state of using the domestic LPG 

cylinders for commercial purpose, so presumption is available for the 

prosecution in respect of culpable mental state of the accused. However, 

accused can rebut the presumption by proving the fact that he had no such 

mental state. Herein this case although defence took the plea that Bhabananda 

Pathak kept his domestic LPG cylinder in his hotel for the time being but said 

Bhabananda Pathak is not examined by the accused to adduce positive 

evidence for rebuttal of the presumption. 

 

25.  Now, coming to the another plea of the defence that the blue 

book stands in the name of Bhabananda Pathak and violation u/s 3 (1) (c) of 

the Liquefied Petroleum Gas (Regulation of Supply and Distribution) Order, 

2000 does not attract on him whereas the offence report has been submitted 

alleging violation of 3(1)(c) of the Liquefied Petroleum Gas (Regulation of 

Supply and Distribution) Order, 2000 against the accused. But having gone 

through the case record it appears that vide order dated 17.06.13 charge has 

been framed for violation of the provision of Sec.7(1) (c) against the accused 

and the particulars of the offence has been explained and read over to the 

accused, to which he pleaded not guilty and thus the accused had the notice 

that he had been charged for violation of Sec.7(1)(c) and as such taking such 

plea in appeal is not tenable in the eye of law. 
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                The provision of 7(1) (c) of the Liquefied Petroleum Gas (Regulation 

of Supply and Distribution) Order, 2000, reads as follows: 

 

  7. Possession, supply or sale of liquefied petroleum gas 

equipment.- (1) No person shall- 

  (c)possess filled or empty cylinder, gas cylinder valve or 

pressure regulator, unless he is a distributor or a consumer. 

 

26.  It is not disputed in this case, the accused was found in 

possession of two numbers of domestic LPG Cylinders in his hotel premises in a 

position to prepare food items for commercial purpose but the blue book stands 

in the name of one Bhabananada Pathak, so the provisions of 7 (1) (c) of the 

Liquefied Petroleum Gas (Regulation of Supply and Distribution) Order, 2000 

has been found violated. 

 

27.  Now, question to be answered, whether it is the accused who 

has violated the provisions of 7 (1) (c) of the Liquefied Petroleum Gas 

(Regulation of Supply and Distribution ) Order, 2000 or anybody else. 

 

  The provision of Sec.14 of the Essential Commodities Act, 1955 

reads as follows: 

  14. Burden of proof in certain cases.- Where a person is 

prosecuted for contravening any order made under section 3 which prohibits 

him from doing any act or being in possession of a thing without lawful 

authority or without a permit, licence or other document, the burden of proving 

that he has such authority, permit, licence or other document shall be on him. 

 

28.  Since accused has been found in possession of two numbers of 

domestic LPG cylinders with regulator and pipe in a position to prepare food for 

commercial purpose in his hotel, so reverse burden lies on him to show that he 

had the permit, licence or other document to use the domestic LPG cylinders for 

commercial purpose. But accused did not adduce any iota of evidence either in 

the form of ocular or documentary testimony to discharge his burden. As such 

the presumption available u/s.14 of the Essential Commodities Act,1955 stands 

in favour of the prosecution. 
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29.  In view of the above discussion, it appears that the act of the 

accused is a clear violation of the provision laid down u/s.3 of the Essential 

Commodities Act,1955 and thereby rendered himself liable to be convicted u/s.7 

of the Essential Commodities Act and the learned Court below rightly convicted 

the accused u/s. 7 of the Essential Commodities Act, 1955. So, the judgment 

and order passed by the learned Court below in C R Case No.350/12 does not 

deserve any interference. 

 

30.  So far sentencing the accused to suffer simple imprisonment for 

3 months and also to pay a fine of rupees of five thousand i/d S.I for another 

fifteen days u/s. 7 of the Essential Commodities Act is concerned, the violation 

of section 3 of the Essential commodities Act herein this case does not fall 

within the category of clause (h) and (i) of sub-section (2) of Sec.3 of the said 

Act. So the offence committed by the appellant/accused is punishable u/s.7(1) 

(ii) of the Essential Commodities Act,1955 which prescribed punishment not less 

than three months but which may extent to seven years and shall also be liable 

to fine. 

 

31.    In the case of Pradip Kr. Jain and another-Vs- State of Assam 

and another reported in 2006(2) GLT 711, our Hon‟ble high Court in para-34 

and 35 held that- 

  “( 34 ) While considering the above question, what deserves to 

be noted is that an offence under Section 7 (l) (a) (ii) of the EC Act is 

punishable with imprisonment for a term, which shall not be less than three 

months, but may extend to seven years and shall also be liable to fine. 

However, the proviso to Section 7(1)(a) makes it clear that for adequate and 

special reasons to be mentioned in the judgment, the court may impose a 

sentence of imprisonment for a term of less than three months. When the 

provisions of Section 7 are read as a whole, it clearly transpires that ordinarily, 

the sentence for an offence under Section 7 (l) (a) (ii) shall not be less than 

three months and the same may extend to seven years with fine; but the court 

does have the power to sentence a person, for adequate and special reasons to 

be mentioned in the judgment, to a term of less than three months.  
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  ( 35 ) Thus, while it is possible for the court to sentence a 

person, found guilty of an offence under Section 7 (l) (a) (ii), with 

imprisonment as much as seven years and as little as three months, the passing 

of the sentence is not an arbitrary or routine exercise of power, but must be a 

well-thought one. Though for awarding a sentence of more than three months, 

no reasons are required to be assigned, the fact remains that for imposition of 

sentence of more than three months, there must be some reasons discernible 

from the materials on record or else, there would be no impediment, on the 

part of a court, to impose sentence of imprisonment of seven years in each and 

every case punishable under Section 7 (1 ) (a) (ii ).” 

32.  The learned Court below considering the nature of the offence 

sentenced the accused to suffer S.I for 3 months u/s.7 of the E.C. Act which is 

the lowest extent of punishment prescribed. 

 

33.  But it is available on record that the accused deals in Fast Food 

shop in a bus stand and he is the only bread earner of his family. So if such a 

person who belongs to marginalized section of the society is sentenced to suffer 

imprisonment for 3 months, his family would be shattered and ruined without 

their any fault. As such I am of the considered opinion that the period of 

imprisonment deserves interference and accordingly it is interfered and the 

period of imprisonment is reduced to 1 (One) month only. So far payment of 

fine of Rs.5,000/- i/d S.I of 15 days is concerned, it does not deserve any 

interference and accordingly it is maintained. 

 

O R D E R. 

34.  In the conclusion, appeal is partly allowed on contest. The 

impugned judgment and order dated 14.11.2014, passed by learned C.J.M, 

Sonitpur, Tezpur in C.R Case No.350/2012 under section 7 of the Essential 

Commodities Act, whereby the learned C.J.M, Sonitpur, Tezpur has convicted 

the appellant/accused Sanjeeb Dey is affirmed and upheld modifying the period 

of imprisonment to undergo Simple Imprisonment of 1 (One) month and pay a 

fine of Rs.5,000/- (Rupees Five Thousand) only i/d to undergo simple 

imprisonments for 15 days. 
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35.  Judgment is delivered in the Open Court preparing on separate 

sheets and same be tagged with the case record. 

 

36.           Bail bond of the accused Sanjeeb Dey stands cancelled. He is 

directed to surrender before the learned Court below and serve out the 

sentence. 

 

37.         Return the LCR along with a copy of this judgment to the 

learned Court below immediately along with a copy of this judgment. 

 

38.   Interim order, if any stands vacated. 

 

39.  Seized Articles be confiscated to the State in due course 

following legal formalities. 

 

40.  Given under my hand and seal of this Court on this 22nd day of 

March, 2022 at Sonitpur, Tezpur. 

      

 

 (Shri S.K. Ghosh) 
    Additional Sessions Judge(FTC),  

      Sonitpur, Tezpur. 


